
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Aspden, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland, Vassie and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Thursday 20 March 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 27 March 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of Annex A to agenda item 9 (Gas Servicing 
Future Procurement), on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). This information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
11 March 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Thursday 20 March 2008. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Theatre Royal Funding Agreement 2008/09  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

This report asks Members to approve a new Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) with the Theatre Royal, to come into effect once 
the current SLA comes to an end on 31 March 2008.   
 

7. Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 23 - 50) 
 

This report summarises the key messages, findings and 
conclusions set out in the Annual Audit Letter of the District Auditor 
in respect of the 2006/07 audit year. 
 

8. Review Report - Safe City  (Pages 51 - 78) 
 

This report responds to a request from Group Leaders for a review 
report highlighting how the Council can assist the police in making 
improvements in relation to the Safe City agenda. 
 



 

9. Gas Servicing Future Procurement  (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

This report presents the results of a recent procurement exercise 
undertaken in relation to gas servicing and suggests a future 
direction for the gas servicing and maintenance service to council 
dwellings, following expiry of the current contract on 31 March 
2008.  
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to a
[...]
business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 11 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR HOGG (for agenda item 5 – Future of 
the City Archives Service)   

 
175. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Reid declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 5 
(Future of the City Archives Service), as a member of an organisation that 
had material in the archives. 
 
Cllrs Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball and Reid each declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 (Derwenthorpe – Amendments to the 
‘Agreement for Sale’ and ‘Framework Agreement’) as members of the 
Planning Committee that would deal with the planning application in 
respect of the Derwenthorpe development.  They all left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or decision 
thereon. 
 
During the discussion on agenda item 7 (City Walls: Maintenance and 
Restoration Partnership), Cllr Runciman declared a personal, non 
prejudicial interest in relation to comments made about York College, as a 
governor of York College. 
 
 

176. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 26 

February 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

177. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dr Eileen White, Chair of the Friends of York City Archives addressed the 
meeting in relation to agenda item 5 (Future of the City Archives Service).  
She confirmed the Friends’ support for the proposed feasibility study as a 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



way forward and that they looked forward to helping the project in as many 
ways as possible. 
 
Andrea Dudding, of UNISON, had prepared a written submission in respect 
of agenda item 5, which was circulated to Members with the Chair’s 
permission.  This expressed UNISON’s support for the proposals in the 
report and asked Members to accept Option A in respect of funding for the 
project. 
 
 

178. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

179. FUTURE OF CITY ARCHIVES SERVICE  
 
Members considered a report which proposed the next steps in 
determining a way forward for the future of the City Archive. 
 
Further to the recommendations from the Scrutiny review of the Archive 
service, undertaken in 2005, it had now been determined that it would not 
be possibl
[...]
anagement and protection of the City’s 
trees.  
 
The report had been drafted to take account of the comments of Group 
Leaders in response to an initial scoping report presented to them in 
August 2007.  It recommended the production and implementation of a 
Council tree strategy to streamline and improve the efficiency of current 
practices and procedures, increase the overall number of trees and areas 
of woodland and fulfil the authority’s duty to respond to the Regional 
Forestry Strategy for Yorkshire and the Humber.  It would include a vision 
of the City’s aspirations; baseline data; short, medium and longer term 
targets; and an Action Plan that specified procedures and means of 
implementation.  Details of current tree management arrangements were 
attached as Annex A to the report, and examples of potential actions for 
inclusion in the Action Plan at Annex B.   
 
The options presented in the report were: 
Option A – to make no change to the current way in which the Council 
manages the trees over which it has control and influence. 
Option B – to approve the production and implementation of a Council tree 
strategy, as outlined and recommended in the report. 
Should Option B be approved, it was proposed to present a draft Strategy 
and Action Plan to the Executive in July 2008 and a final version in 
December 2008, following consultation.   
 
Having considered the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B, the production and implementation of a 

Council tree strategy, be approved.1 

 
REASON: To provide a strategic approach to tree management and 

future planning within the City of York. 
 
Action Required  
1. Begin production of Consultation draft of Strategy 
(completion by July 2008).   
 

 
JB  

Page 5



 
 

181. CITY WALLS: MAINTENANCE AND RESTORATION PARTNERSHIP  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to establish a 
partnering agreement between the Council’s City Strategy and 
Neighbourhood Servic
[...]
il and Joseph Rowntree Trust.1 

 
REASON: In order to make progress on this important project. 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend the agreements.   
 
 

 
JB  

 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.30 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Meeting 25 March 2008 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   
 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 8 April 2008 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

None   

 
 

Table 2: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 22 April 2008 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Carbon Management: Strategy and Implementation Plan 
 
Purpose of Report: To outline how the City of York Council will reach its 
target to reduce carbon dioxide emissions by 25% by April 2013. 
 
Members are asked to: Approve the strategy and implementation plan. 
 

Tom Shepherd Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

Regional Transport Board Park & Ride Bid Result and Application to 
Use Contingency Funds 
 
Purpose of report: To provide details of the result of a bid for funds to the 
Regional Transport Board and request approval for the release of funds from 
contingencies to develop major scheme bids for the new Park & Ride sites 
and improvements to the Outer Ring Road. 
 
Members are asked to: Note the result of the Park & Ride bid to the Regional 
Transport Board and approve release of funds to develop major schemes 
bids for the provision of the sites and improvements to the Outer Ring Road. 
 

Tony Clarke Executive Member for City 
Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 9



Table 3: Items slipped on the Forward Plan with the agreement of the Group Leaders 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder Original Date Revised Date Reason for Slippage 

Purchase of land for 
Use as a Composting 
Area 
 
Purpose of report: Yorwaste 
have negotiated with a local 
landowner to purchase 30 
acres of l
[...]
       
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit & Risk Management) 
   

 

Purpose 
 

1 This paper summarises the key messages, findings and conclusions set 
out in the Annual Audit Letter of the District Auditor in respect of the 
2006/07 audit year. 

 

Background 
 

2 The District Auditor reports annually his independent opinion of the 
Council’s arrangements based on an annual programme of work agreed 
by officers and Members. This programme of work must meet the 
standards set out in the Code of Audit Practice and centres on 
consideration of corporate governance arrangements at the Council 
focused across 3 main areas of interest: 

 

• the opinion given on the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts 
(including the Statement of Internal Control); 

 

• the financial aspects of corporate governance (including financial 
health, systems of assurance, probity and legality); 

 

• performance management (including CPA, VFM, performance 
management information and the Best Value Performance Plan). 

 

3 The Letter also summarises key findings and any matters arising from the 
annual Inspection programme and includes the Council’s CPA scorecard 
following the annual refresh exercise earlier this year and a related  
‘Direction of Travel’ statement. However, it does not include any comment 
on the results of the CPA Corporate Assessment completed in February 
2008 as this will not be published until May 2008. 

 

Summary of key issues 
 

4 In summary, the District Auditor notes that the overall trend in 2006/07 
was one of improvement generally and in particular that: 

 

• the Council is “improving well” and demonstrating a 3 star (ie Good) 
overall performance for CPA purposes (page 6, paragraph 15); 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 23



• the Council has significantly improved in a number of priority 
service areas and maintained high performance in others (page 8, 
paragraph 17)  

 

• the Council has contributed to improvements in community 
outc
[...]
nce disproportionately high levels 
of sickness absence (page 4, paragraph 2); 

 

• significant improvement is still needed in respect of the Council’s 
arrangements for ensuring data quality and how this relates to the 

Page 24



Council’s performance management framework and decision 
making process (page 4, paragraph 3); 

 

• the Council’s approach to equalities and inclusion is disjointed and 
not sufficiently strategic (page 4, paragraph 4); 

 

• arrangements for producing the annual accounts need to be 
improved to ensure they are properly prepared and adequately 
supported by detailed working papers (page 15, paragraph 42). 

 
 

Next steps 
 

6 Officers are in the process of drafting an action plan setting out what will 
be done and by whom in response to the issues raised in the District 
Auditor’s annual letter. The action plan arising from the annual letter will 
be reported to Audit & Governance Committee in April 2008 for in-year 
monitoring purposes by “those members charged with governance” at the 
Council. It is also suggested, that the agreed plan is incorporated into the 
corporate OEP action plan and used for in-year progress monitoring and 
follow up purposes by Management Team.  

 

Conclusions 
 
7 The Annual Letter is generally positive and recognises in large part the 

considerable progress made in many areas to improve and develop 
across the organisation. Nonetheless the District Auditor notes a number 
of areas of weakness for priority action by the Council as set out at 
paragraph 5 above). 

 

Options 

 

8 Not applicable. 
 

Analysis 
 
9 Not Relevant for the purposes of this report   
 

Corporate Priorities 

 

10 .Not Relevant for the purposes of this report   
 

Implications 

 

11 There are no financial, legal, HR or other implications arising from this 
report. 

 
 
 

Page 25



Risk Management 
 
12 In compliance with the Councils Risk Management strategy.  There are no 

risks associated with the recommendations of this report 
 

Recommendations 
 

13 It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

 

a) note the contents of this report and the Annual Letter itself, attached as 
Annex 1 to this report, prior to its publication on the Councils website 
before 31 March 2008; 

Reason 
 

To comply with the statutory requirements for the external audit of the 
Council . 
 
b) consider any particular matters to be included in the action plan in 

response to the issues raised by the District Auditor to be reported to 
the Audit & Governance committee in April 2008 

 
Reason 

 

To ensure the effective management and follow-up of key action to be taken 
to support on-going development and improvement work at the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Page 26



Contact Details  
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 

Report Approved √ Date 11/03/08 

 

 

 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources 
(ARM) 
Phone Number 01904 551706   
 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 

 

Wards Affected  Not applicable 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1  Annual Audit & Inspection Letter 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

Last saved: 26/02/2008 12:50:00 

Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 

City of York Council 

Page 29



© Audit Commission 2008 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212 Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for public money and 
makes an important contribution to the stewardship of public resources and the corporate 
governance of public services. 

Audit
[...]
ncil can assist in 
providing more local police access points (e.g. police desks), 
improving patrolling arrangements in vulnerable areas and providing 
more effective response to local concerns including, for instance, 
measures aimed at reducing vehicle speeds (e.g. warning signs and 
pressing NYPA to install speed cameras at accident black spots). 

 
 With regard to the above, the following information is provided jointly by 

the Director of Neighbourhoods and the Chief Superintendent (Area 
Commander York) North Yorkshire Police. 

 

Overview 

3. It is worth noting the success achieved by the joint working between the 
North Yorkshire Police (NYP), the City of York Council (CYC) and the 
other partners within the Safer York Partnership (SYP).  When the York 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (SYP) crime reduction target 
was set in 2005, the Safer York Partnership (SYP) was ranked 35th.  SYP 
have now climbed to 65th – taking the SYP out of the top 40 high crime 
CDRPs in the country. 
 
SYP are currently 36.7% under our British Crime Survey (BCS) 3 year 
comparator target (24.1% by 2008) and all crime types within the BCS 
Comparator crimes on which SYP are measured are still falling.  Current 
performance shows a 32% reduction on last year. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



 
 

The below figures represent the change in levels of reported crime in York 
from 1st April 2007 to 12th March 2008, compared to the same period last 
year: 

 
House burglary -7% 
Other burglary  -12% 
 
All violence  -3% 
Common assault +3% 
Wounding  -20% 
Personal robbery -7% 
Other robbery  -46% 
 
Theft of vehicle -21% 
Theft from vehicle -27% 
Vehicle interference -42% 
 
Criminal damage -12% 
 
Theft of pedal cycle -14% 
 
Total crime  -9% 

 
The above has been achieved through some excellent (nationally 
recognised good practice) partnership working between the Police, CYC 
and other partners.  Adopting the National Intelligence Model in problem 
solving has also assisted greatly and SYP will continue to improve delivery 
as they work towards producing a new Community Safety Plan for 2008. 

 
4. North Yorkshire Police is committed to the concept of ‘Safer 

Neighbourhoods’ and is working towards this through the implementation 
and development of Neighbourhood Policing, and how this fits in to the 
wider agenda of ‘Neighbourhood Management’.  The City of York has 
three Inspector-led Safer Neighbourhood teams, which include sergeants, 
constables, police community support officers and special constables. 
A map showing these areas is attached at Annex One  

 
5. The police approach to Safer Neighbourhoods can be described by using 

the framework of: 
 
 Access - to policing or community safety services through a named 

contact. 
 
 Influence - by communities over the community safety priorities 
 
 Interventions - joint action with communities and partners to solve 

problems 
 
 Answers - Sustainable solutions and feedback on results 
 

Page 52



 
 

 How the Council can assist in providing more local police access 
points 

 
 (Access) 
 
6. Part of the North Yorkshire Police Safer Neighbourhoods Strategy is the 

development of public access points.  These are police bases or drop-in 
centres where the public can access their local policing teams.  They are 
referred to within North Yorkshire Police as ‘Tier 1’ locations.  They are a 
key building block of the Safer Neighbourhoods Strategy. 

 
7. These Tier 1 locations will take various forms, the main ones of which 

are outlined below: 
 

• Permanent operational bases, which are fully equipped, complete with 
IT.  Places where officers are able to start and finish their tours of duty.  
These locations may or may not have public access, but will allow safer 
neighbourhood teams to be based within their communities. 

 

• Safer Schools Partnership initiatives where police officers are based in 
schools.  These initiatives maximise police interactions with the students 
[...]
locations will be brought to the SYP 
Board for information/approval.  Priority will be given to locations in 
higher crime areas. 

 
11. The proposals to build new civic accommodation at Hungate presents an 

exciting opportunity to locate the Safer York Partnership (SYP) within the 
new Council offices.  As such, officer numbers working within the current 
SYP team have already been included in the space planning 
calculations.  By co-locating the SYP team within the new building, the 
functions of the SYP will become more effectively integrated into 
mainstream Council Directorates, and as such, provide much closer joint 
working between NYP and CYC.  The new customer access facilities at 
Hungate will also provide for much easier contact by the public, than that 
currently available at the SYP premises in Lower Friargate. 

 
12. More detailed on the development of Tier 1 premises can be found at 

Annex  Two. 
 
 How police patrolling arrangements will be improved in vulnerable 

areas 
 
 (Interventions) 
 
13. The National Intelligence Model is the business model that North 

Yorkshire Police uses to ensure that patrols, and other policing activity, is 
directed to where it is most needed.  The first component of this model is 
a Strategic Intelligence Assessment, which scopes out levels of crime 
and anti-social behaviour to enable local priorities to be set.  In October 
2007 this strategic intelligence assessment included data from partner 
agencies, including the Council, Fire Service, DAAT and Probation 
Service for the first time.  This led to the production of jointly owned 
strategic plans covering our main areas of business.  These plans help to 
steer the day-to-day patrol activity of our policing teams. 

 
14. Additionally, at a more local neighbourhood level, Safer Neighbourhood 

teams are consulting with communities about their concerns.  This 
consultation is brought into focus at the Ward Committee Meetings 
where community safety priorities

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 25 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
ASPDEN, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-BALL, 
REID, RUNCIMAN, SUNDERLAND, VASSIE AND 
WALLER 

 
183. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Runciman declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Theatre 
Royal Funding Agreement), as a Trustee of the Theatre Royal. 
 
 

184. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex A to agenda item 9 (Gas 
Servicing Future Procurement), on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information), which is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

185. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 11 March 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

186. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that Dan Bates, Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal, had 
registered to speak in relation to agenda item 6 (Theatre Royal Funding 
Agreement).  However, in view of the proposal to defer this item, he had 
asked that his request to speak be held over to the next meeting. 
 
 

187. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members received details of those items that were currently listed on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 



 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Forward Plan for the next two meetings be 

noted. 
 
 (ii) That the Forward Plan be amended to include the 

following item on the list for the Executive meeting on 6 May 
2008: 

• A review and updating of the protocol governing 
the political management of the Council for the 
2008/09 year.1 

 
REASON: So that this item can be included on the Executive agenda for 

6 May. 
 
Action Required  
1. Add this item to the Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
SH  

 
188. THEATRE ROYAL FUNDING AGREEMENT 2008/09  

 
Members received a report which sought approval for a new Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) with York Theatre Royal, to come into effect after expiry 
of the current SLA, on 31 March 2008. 
 
Members expressed concern about the lack of a detailed business plan, 
measurable performance indicators and milestones in the draft SLA 
attached as Annex A to the report.  Additional information on these issues 
had been requested but had not been made available before the meeting.  
It was therefore considered prudent to defer consideration of this item to 
enable Officers to produce that information and also to respond to 
suggestions made by the Shadow Executive in relation to extending the 
theatre’s pricing policy for families and those on low incomes.1 

 
RESOLVED: That consideration of this item be deferred until the next 

meeting.2 

 
REASON: To receive the additional information required and ensure 

that there is clarity about the Theatre’s plans for the next few 
years before signing off the agreement. 

 
Action Required  
1. Produce the required information to go with the report to 
Executive on 8 April.  
2. Add this item to the agenda for Executive meeting on 8 
April.   
 
 

 
ST  
GR  

 
189. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 
Members considered a report which summarised the key messages, 
findings and conclusions set out in the Annual Audit Letter of the District 



Auditor in respect of the 2006/07 audit year.  Alistair Newall and Alan 
Humphries from the District Auditor’s office were present to answer 
Members’ questions on the Annual Letter. 
 
The Annual Letter, attached as Annex A to the report, was generally 
positive and recognised the considerable progress made in many areas to 
improve and develop across the Council.  However, it did identify 
weaknesses for priority action in some areas, including: sickness absence, 
arrangements for ensuring data quality, the approach to equalities and 
inclusion, and arrangements for producing the annual accounts.  It was 
confirmed that the letter at Annex A, although marked as a draft, was in 
fact the final version. 
 
Officers were currently drafting an action plan in response to the issues 
raised in the Annual Letter.  This would be reported to the next meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.  It was suggested that the agreed 
plan also be incorporated into the corporate OEP action plan and used for 
in-year progress monitoring and follow up purposed by the Corporate 
Management Team. 
 
Members noted that the Audit Letter was to some extent out of date, as it 
represented the position during the 2006/07 financial year and did not take 
full account of improvements made more recently.  However, they noted 
that it praised the Council for providing ‘good value for money’ and that a 
number of key services were rated highly by the District Auditor, including 
waste management, children and young people, social services and 
benefits. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted and that the 

Annual Audit Letter at Annex A be noted as probably the 
most favourable ever received by a York Council. 

 
REASON: To comply with the statutory requirements for the external 

audit of the Council. 
 
 (ii) That Officers be requested to prepare an action plan 

aimed at addressing the issues highlighted in the Audit 
Report as requiring further improvement.1 

 
REASON: To ensure the effective management and follow up of key 

action to be taken to support on-going development and 
improvement work at the Council. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare action plan.   
 
 

 
SA  

 



190. REVIEW REPORT - SAFE CITY  

 
Members considered a review report, produced jointly by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services and the Chief Superintendent (Area Commander 
York), North Yorkshire Police, in response to a request from Group 
Leaders in their “policy prospectus”.  The report highlighted how the 
Council could assist the police in making improvements in relation to the 
Safe City agenda.   
 
The report noted the success achieved by joint working between the North 
Yorkshire Police (NYP), the City of York Council (CYC) and other partners 
within the Safer York Partnership (SYP).  It set out the police approach to 
Safer Neighbourhoods, using the framework of “Access, Influence, 
Interventions and Answers” and indicated how CYC could assist, or was 
already assisting, NYP within this framework.   
 
These existing and proposed joint activities included: 

• Working together at a ward and strategic level to identify ‘Tier 1’ 
police locations, where the public can access their local policing 
teams. 

• The production of jointly owned strategic plans to ensure that 
policing activity is directed to where it is most needed. 

• Safer Neighbourhood teams consulting with communities about their 
concerns and prioritising these through the Ward Committee 
structure. 

• Engaging CYC and other partners in future discussions on the 
establishment of safety cameras in York, following a review of their 
use in the light of the Department for Transport (DFT) criteria. 

Details of Neighbourhood Policing Areas, the Tier 1 Policing model, the 
Community and Engagement and Feedback model for community 
safety and the DFT criteria for safety cameras were annexed to the 
report. 

 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted and that the local Police 

Commander and officers of the Safer York Partnership be 
thanked for the progress made in addressing community 
safety issues during the past year.1 

 
 (ii) That the North Yorkshire Police Authority be requested 

at least to continue existing funding levels, through the BCU, 
for the Safer York Partnership.2 

 
 (iii) That the Executive’s support for the Neighbourhood 

Policing initiative, which has done much to improve public 
perceptions of the effectiveness of community safety 
arrangements in the City, be confirmed. 

 
 (iv) That the introduction of initiatives such as the mobile 

speed enforcement service and Capable Guardian scheme 
be anticipated, as further evidence of the City’s wish to 



establish a safe and secure community environment fit for the 
21st century. 

 
REASON: In order to maintain the momentum achieved over recent 

years and to work towards a target to have the safest City in 
the country, as judged by both crime statistics and public 
perceptions. 

 
Action Required  
1. Pass on the Executive's thanks to Police Commander and 
SYP officers.  
2. Pass on this request to North Yorkshire Police Authority.   
 
 

 
KS  
KS  

 
191. GAS SERVICING FUTURE PROCUREMENT  

 
Members received a report which presented the results of a recent 
procurement exercise undertaken in relation to gas servicing.  The report 
suggested a future direction for the gas servicing and maintenance service 
to council dwellings, following expiry of the current contract. 
 
The report recommended an amendment to the current Housing Repairs 
Partnership between the Council’s Housing and Neighbourhood Services 
departments to enable Neighbourhood Services to carry out all of the gas 
servicing in the City.  In view of the comments made by the Shadow 
Executive on this proposal and the need to establish conclusively that a 
new internal contract would be in the best interests of tenants, it was 
suggested that the item be deferred to a future meeting.   
 
Officers confirmed that the information required could be supplied in time 
for the item to be considered at the Executive meeting on 6 May 2008. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That consideration of this item be deferred to a future 

Executive meeting.1 

 
 (ii) That additional information on the options available to 

the Executive be provided before the end of the current 
Municipal Year.2 

 
REASON: To enable Officers to test the options available and to justify 

their proposals. 
 
Action Required  
1. Add this item to the Forward Plan for Executive on 6 May 
2008.  
2. Provide the required additional information to go with 
report to Executive on 6 May.   
 
 

 
LE  
LE  

 
 
 



 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.45 pm]. 


